

In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota

No. 20130245

Northstar Founders, LLC, f/k/a Northstar Agri Industries, LLC,

Plaintiff, Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

v.

Hayden Capital USA, LLC, Hayden Capital Corp., Irish Financial Group, Inc.,
MDL Consulting Group, LLC, Peter Williams, Stephen Hayden, Robert Liebig,
and Andrew Zweig,

Defendants,

Hayden Capital USA, LLC, Irish Financial Group, Inc., MDL Consulting
Group, LLC, Robert Liebig, and Andrew Zweig,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

v.

PICO Northstar, LLC, and PICO Northstar Hallock, LLC,

Third-Party Defendants and Appellees,

Hayden Capital USA, LLC, Hayden Capital Corp., MDL Consulting
Group, LLC, Peter Williams, Stephen Hayden, and Andrew Zweig,

Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from Memorandum Opinion and Order dated April 28, 2011, Order dated
July 20, 2011, Memorandum Opinion and Order dated August 24, 2012,
Memorandum Opinion and Order dated November 30, 2012, Order dated February
1, 2013, and Memorandum Opinion, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Order for Judgment dated April 25, 2013

Civil No. 09-2011-CV-00192

Cass County Courthouse, East Central Judicial District
The Honorable Steven L. Marquart, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Ronald H. McLean (ND# 03260)

SERKLAND LAW FIRM

10 Roberts Street

P.O. Box 6017

Fargo, ND 58108-6017

Telephone: (701) 232-8957

rmclean@serklandlaw.com

Attorney for Defendants/Appellants

Hayden Capital USA, LLC, Hayden

Capital Corp., Peter Williams and

Stephen Hayden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....	30
A. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE HAYDEN DEFENDANTS	34
1. Standard of Review and Applicable Law.....	34
2. Discussion.....	36
a. The District Court Erred In Concluding That It Had Personal Jurisdiction Over the Hayden Defendants Under Subsection (2)(C) of North Dakota’s Long-Arm Statute Because Northstar Never Established a Prima Facie Tort Claim.....	37
b. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over the Hayden Defendants Pursuant to Subsections (2)(A) and (2)(B) of North Dakota’s Long- Arm Statute Does Not Comport with Due Process.....	45
B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT PETER WILLIAMS ACTED ON BEHALF OF OPPENHEIMER RATHER THAN HAYDEN USA WHEN HE INTRODUCED NORTHSTAR TO PICO IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....	57
1. Standard of Review and Applicable Law.....	57
2. Discussion.....	58
VI. CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

CASES

North Dakota

Beaudoin v. S. Texas Blood & Tissue Ctr., 2005 ND 120, 699 N.W.2d 421..... 47

Bolinske v. Herd, 2004 ND 217, 689 N.W.2d 397..... 34, 54, 55

Charlson v. Charlson Estate, 75 N.W.2d 321 (N.D. 1956) 37

Ensign v. Bank of Baker, 2004 ND 56, 676 N.W.2d 786..... 34, 47, 48, 50, 51

Hansen v. Scott, 2002 ND 101, 645 N.W.2d 223..... 37

Hust v. Northern Log, Inc., 297 N.W.2d 429 (N.D. 1980)..... 52, 53

Lund v. Lund, 2012 ND 255, 825 N.W.2d 852 35

Schneider v. Shaaf, 1999 ND 235, 603 N.W.2d 869..... 38

Wheeler v. Southport Seven Planned Unit Dev., 2012 ND 201, 821 N.W.2d 746..... 57

Other Jurisdictions

Baron & Co. v. Bank of New Jersey, 497 F. Supp. 534 (E.D. Pa. 1980)..... 55

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985) 47

Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958)..... 47

RULES

N.D. R. Civ. P. 4(b)(2)..... 35

N.D. R. Civ. P. 4(2)(A)..... 36, 46

N.D. R. Civ. P. 4(2)(B) 36, 46

N.D. R. Civ. P. 4(2)(C) 4, 7, 36, 37, 44, 45

N.D. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 37

N.D. R. Civ. P. 52(a)..... 57
